

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NUVEEN PREMIUM INCOME MUNICIPAL
FUND 4, INC. and STRONG MUNICIPAL
BOND FUND, INC.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

MORGAN KEEGAN & COMPANY, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Case Nos. 02-6258
02-6278
02-6374

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
DISTRICT COURT No. CIV-00-935-HE

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
(NASAA)**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS

Mark J. Davis, Associate General Counsel*

John Veator, Deputy General Counsel

Attorneys for

North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.

10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710

Washington, D.C. 20002

(202) 737-0900 Voice

(202) 783-3571 Fax

* Attorney of Record

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING THE CONSENT OF PARTIES 1

IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

 A. Protecting Investors 1

 B. Promoting Uniformity 2

 C. Preserving Stable Capital Markets 3

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 4

BACKGROUND 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Oklahoma Securities Act Applies to Any Offer to Sell Securities that
 Originates from Oklahoma 6

 A. The Oklahoma Securities Act Is Remedial 6

 B. The Act Does Not Require That the Parties to an Offer Be
 Present in the State 6

 C. The Oklahoma Act Can Apply Whenever Any of the Selling Process Occurs in
 Oklahoma 7

 D. Oklahoma Follows the Majority of States in Using the “Originates” Test for
 Applying Its Act to the Offer to Sell Securities 8

 E. It Was Proper to Consider Other Factors Besides the Issuer’s Oklahoma
 Presence 10

 II. Application of the Oklahoma Act Will Not Create Uncertainty in the Marketplace 10

 A. The Statute Could Not Be Expected Explicitly to Address Every Conceivable
 Set of Facts 10

 B. Morgan Keegan Should Have Known It Is Unlawful to Materially
 Misrepresent the Securities It Sells 11

 C. Similar Requirements Exist in Other Jurisdictions 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Final Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL AND STATE CASES

<i>Allen v. Oakbrook Secs. Corp.</i> , 763 So. 2d. 1099 (Fla. App. 1999)	10
<i>AMF Tubescope Co. v. Hatchel</i> , 547 P.2d 374 (Okla. 1974).....	11
<i>Barneby v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 715 F.Supp. 1512 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	9
<i>Kratz v. Kratz</i> , 905 P.2d 753 (Okla. 1995).....	11
<i>Newsome v. Diamond Oil Producers, Inc.</i> [1982-984] Blue Sky L. Rep. (CCH) 71,869 (Ok. Dist. Ct. 1983) (Tulsa County)	8
<i>Nuveen Premium Income Municipal Fund 4, Inc. v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 200 F.Supp.2d 1313 (W.D. Ok. 2002).....	5, 8
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....	9
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977).....	10
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332, 88 S.Ct. 548 (1967).....	6
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837, 95 S.Ct. 2051 (1975).....	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b), Sarbanes-Oxley Act.....	14
Colorado Securities Act, COL. STAT. ANN. art. 11-51-604(8) (West 2003)	14
Delaware Securities Act, DEL. CODE ANN. ch. 73 (West 2002)	10
Florida Securities Act, FLA. STAT. ANN. ch 517 (West 2003).....	10
Iowa Securities Act, IOWA STAT. ANN. ch. 502 § 504 (West 2002)	14
New Mexico Securities Act, NEW MEX. STAT. ANN. ch. 58 § 58-13B-41 (West 1986)	14
Oklahoma Securities Act, OKLA. STAT. tit. 71 ch. 1 (2001 & Supp. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

UNIFORM ACTS

Revised Uniform Securities Act of 1985 8

Uniform Securities Act of 1956 5, 8, 10, 11

Uniform Securities Act 2002 8, 10, 11, 14

REGULATIONS

Ok. Rule Sec. 660:10-5-42 12

TREATISES and ARTICLES

Robert A. Fippinger, *The Public Finance Participants*, THE SECURITIES LAW OF PUBLIC FINANCE § 8:10.1 (Practising Law Institute 2001) 7
